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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

FIRST CCMMONWEALTH BANK,

flk/a DEPOSIT BANK,
Plaintiff,

VS.

KTF TRANSPORT, LLC,

Defendant.

CIVIL DIVISION

No. 0518 19D

COMPLAINT IN
CONFESSION OF JUDGMENT

Filed on Behalf of FIRST
COMMONWEALTH BANK, f/k/a
DEPQOSIT BANK, Plaintiff

Counsel of record for this party:

Thomas E. Reiber, Esquire
Pa |.D. #41825

Angela M. Sheffler, Esquire
Pa. 1.D. #90855

TUCKER ARENSBERG, P.C.
Firm #287

1500 One PPG Place
Pittsburgh, PA 15222

(412) 566-1212

¢
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ACT 105 OF 2000 NOTICE

A JUDGMENT HAS BEEN ENTERED AGAINST YOU BY CONFESSION OF JUDGMENT.

PURSUANT TO 42 PA. C.S.A. §2737.1, IF YOU WERE INCORRECTLY IDENTIFIED AS A
DEFENDANT IN THE COMPLAINT IN CONFESSION OF JUDGMENT, YOU MAY BE

ENTITLED TO COSTS AND REASONABLE ATTORNEY FEES AS DETERMINED BY THE
COURT.

YOU MAY TAKE ACTION TO STRIKE THE JUDGMENT BY FOLLOWING THE PROCEDURE
IN RULE 2959 WHICH IS AS FOLLOWS:

l. Pennsylvania Rule of Civil Procedure 2959 - Striking Off Judgment.

(a) (1) Relief From a judgment by confession shall be sought by petition. Except
as provided in subparagraph (2), all grounds for relief whether to strike off the judgment or to open
it must be asserted in a single petition. The petition may be filed in the county in which the
judgment was originally entered, in any county to which the judgment has been transferred or in

any other county in which the sheriff has received a writ of execution directed to the sheriff to
enforce the judgment.

(2) The ground that the waiver of the due process rights of notice and
hearing was not voluntary, intelligent and knowing shall be raised only

(i) in support of a further request for a stay of execution where the court
has stayed execution despite the timely filing of a petition for relief from the judgment and the
presentation of prima facie evidence of a defense; and

(i) as provided by Pennsylvania Rule of Civil Procedure 2958.3 or Rule
2973.3.

(3) If written notice is served upon the petitioner pursuant to Rule 2956.1(c)(2) or
Rule 2973.1(c), the petition shall be filed within thirty days after such service. Unless the
defendant can demonstrate that there were compelling reasons for the delay, a petition not
timely filed shall be denied.

(b) If the petition states prima facie grounds for relief the court shall issue a rule to
show cause and may grant a stay of proceedings. After being served with a copy of the petition
the plaintiff shall file an answer on or before the return day of the rule. The return day of the
rule shall be fixed by the court by local rule or special order.

(c) A party waives all defenses and objections which are not included in the petition
or answer.

(d) The petition and the rule to show cause and the answer shall be served as
provided in Rule 440 (see text of Rule 440 reprinted below).

(e) The court shall dispose of the rule on petition and answer, and on any testimony,
depositions, admissions and other evidence. The court for cause shown may stay proceedings



on the petition insofar as it seeks to open the judgment pending disposition of the application to
strike off the judgment. If evidence is produced which a jury trial would require the issues to be
submitted to the jury the court shall open the judgment.

® The lien of the judgment or of any levy or attachment shall be preserved while
the proceedings to strike off or open the judgment is pending.

Rule 440. Service of Legal Papers other than Original Process

(a) (1) Copies of all legal papers other than original process filed in an action or
served upon any party to an action shall be served upon every other party to the action.
Service shall be made

(i) by handing or mailing a copy to or leaving a copy for each party at
the address of the party's attorney of record endorsed on an appearance or prior pleading of
the party, or at such other address as a party may agree, or

Note: Such other address as a party may agree might include a mailbox in the
prothonotary's office or an e-mail address. For electronic service by means other
than facsimile transmission, see Rule 205.4(g).

(i) by transmitting a copy by facsimile to the party's attorney of
record as provided by subdivision (d).

(2) (i) If there is no attorney of record, service shall be made by handing
a copy to the party or by mailing a copy to or leaving a copy for the party at the address
endorsed on an appearance or prior pleading or the residence or place of business of the party,
or by transmitting a copy by facsimile as provided by subdivision (d).

(i) If such service cannot be made, service shall be made by leaving
a copy at or mailing a copy to the last known address of the party to be served.

Note: This rule applies to the service upon a party of all legal papers other than
original process and includes, but is not limited to, all other pleadings as well as
motions, petitions, answers thereto, rules, notices, interrogatories and answers
thereto. Original process is served under Rule 400 et seq.

(b) Service by mail of legal papers other than original process is complete upon
mailing.
|
(c) If service of legal papers other than original process is to be made by the sheriff,
he shall notify by ordinary mail the party requesting service to be made that service has or has
not been made upon a named party or person.

261097.1.BF
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

FIRST COMMONWEALTH BANK, CIVIL DIVISION
f/k/a DEPOSIT BANK,

Plaintiff, No.

vs.

KTF TRANSPORT, LLC,

N Nt N e Nt N N N e e

Defendant.

COMPLAINT IN CONFESSION OF JUDGMENT

Plaintiff, First Commonwealth Bank, f/k/a Deposit Bank, by and through its counsel, Tucker

Arensberg, P.C., avers as follows:

1. Plaintiff, First Commonwealth Bank, f/k/a Deposit Bank (the "Bank"), is a
banking association with business offices at 654 Philadelphia Street, P.O. Box 400, Indiana,

Pennsylvania 15701-0400.

2. Defendant, KTF Transport, LLC ("Borrower"), is a limited liability company

with a business address of 1672 Treasure Lake, DuBois, Pennsylvania 15801.

3. On or about July 22, 2002, Borrower executed and delivered to the Plaintiff
a Promissory Note in the original principal amount of $48,000.00 (the "Note"). A true and correct

copy of the Note is attached hereto, incorporated herein, and labeled as Exhibit "A".

4, The Note contains a warrant of attorney whereby Defendant authorized the
Bank to act as its lawful agent and attorney-in-fact for the purpose of entering judgment against

Defendant and in favor of Bank, without notice or demand.



5. Borrower is in default under the Note for failure to make payment when

due.

6. Due to the default by Borrower, on November 3, 2005, Plaintiff sent
Borrower a demand letter ("Demand Letter") advising Borrower of the total balance due under
the Note, and demanding immediate payment in full of that amount. A true and correct copy of

the Demand Letter is attached hereto, incorporated herein and labeled as Exhibit "B".

7. To date the Borrower has failed or refused to make payment of the

balance due to the Plaintiff.
8. Judgment has not been entered on the Note in any jurisdiction.
9. The Note has not been assigned.

10. JUDGMENT IS NOT BEING ENTERED BY CONFESSION AGAINST A

NATURAL PERSON IN CONNECTION WITH A CONSUMER CREDIT TRANSACTION.

11. As of November 7, 2005, the amount due from Borrower to Plaintiff

pursuant to the Note is $37,624.09, plus costs of suit and interest, computed as follows:

Principal Debt.........ccccevvveeviieeeceeeeee $ 31,810.88
Accrued interest through November 7, 2005..... 932.50
(accruing daily in the amount of $6.627265)

Late Charges: .....ccccvveveierinre e 1,606.37
Attorney's fees of 10% ...ccovvevvevienciiciieiee, 3,274.34
Totalie e $ 37,624.09

Plus interest accruing after November 7, 2005 at the contract rate and costs and expenses of

suit.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff demands that judgment be entered in its favor and against

Defendant, KTF Transport, LLC, on the Note in the amount of Thirty-Seven Thousand Six



Hundred Twenty-Four and 09/100 Dollars ($37,624.09), plus interest thereon at the contract
rate after November 7, 2005, plus costs and expenses of suit and such other relief as this court
deems appropriate.

Respectfully submitted,
TUCKER ARENSBERG, P.C.

Date: November i'z , 2005

]
Thémas E. Reiber, Esquire
Pa. 1.D. No. 41825
Angela M. Sheffler, Esquire
Pa. 1.D. No. 90855
1500 One PPG Place
Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15222
(412) 566-1212
Counsel for First Commonwealth Bank,
f/k/a Deposit, Bank, Plaintiff
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

FIRST COMMONWEALTH BANK, ) CIVIL DIVISION
flk/a DEPOSIT BANK, )
)
Plaintiff, ) No.
)
VS, )
)
KTF TRANSPORT, LLC, )
)
Defendant. )
CERTIFICATE OF RESIDENCE

| hereby certify that the precise address of Plaintiff is:
First Commonwealth Bank
654 Philadelphia Street
P.O. Box 400
Indiana, Pennsylvania 15701-0400
and the last known address of the Defendant is:
KTF Transport, LLC

1672 Treasure Lake
DuBois, Pennsylvania 15801

TUCKER ARENSBERG, P.C.

By:

Thomas E(Reiber, Esquire

Pa. 1.D. No. 41825

Angela M. Sheffler, Esquire

Pa. I.D. No. 90855

Attorney for First Commonwealth Bank,
flk/a Deposit Bank, Plaintiff

261097.1:8F
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PROMISSORY NOTE

B 3

References in the shaded area are for Lender's use only and do not limit the applicabliity of this documant 1o any particular loan or item.
Any item ebove containing "* * *~ has been omitlad due lo text length limitatiols.

Borrower: KTF TRANSPORT LLC (TIN: 25-1883760) Lender: Deposit Bank, a diviston of First Commonwealth Bank
1672 TREASURE LAKE DuBols Office
DUBOIS, PA 15801 2 Eas! Long Avenue
PO Box 607A

Dubols, PA 15801
(814) 371-2345

Principal Amount: $48,000.00 Date of Note: July 22, 2002

PROMISE TO PAY. KTF TRANSPORT LLC ("Borrower") promises lo pay to Deposit Bank, a division of First Commonwealth Bank ("Lender"),
or order, In fawful money of the United States of America, the principal amount ot Forty—eight Thousand & 00/100 Doliars ($48,000.00), together
with Interest at the rate of 7.500% per annum on the unpaid principal balance from July 22, 2002, until paid In full,

PAYMENT. Borrower wili pay this loan In 24 payments of $2,168.69 each payment. Borrower's first payment is due September 5, 2002, and all
-subsequent payments are due on the same day of each month after that, Borrower's final psyment will be due on August 5, 2004, and will be
for all principal and all accrued inferest not yet pald. Payments Include principal end inlerest. Unless -otherwise agreed or required by
spplicable law, payments will be applied first to accrued unpaid interest, then to principal, and any r ining t to any unpald collectl
costs. The annuat Interest rate for this Note Is compuled on 8 365/360 basis; that Is, by applying the ratio of the annua! Interest rate over a
year of 360 days, multiplied by the tanding principal bat , multiptied by the actual number of days the principal balance s outstanding.
Borrower will pay Lender at Lender's address shown above or at such other place as Lender may designate in writing.

PREPAYMENT PENALTY. Borrower agrees thal all loan fees and other prepald finance charges are earned fully as of the date of 1he loan and will not
be subject to refund upon early payment (whether voluntary or as a result of default), except as otherwise required by law. Upon prepayment of this
Nole, Lender Is entliled to the following prepayment penally: In the evenl of the payment in full of this Promissory Note prior to twelve (12)
months to the Maturity Dale with funds obtained trom another financial Institution, the Borrower promises to pay a penglly equal lo one
percent (1%) of the principal amount outstanding at the lime of Prepayment. Except for the foregoing, Borrower may pay all or a portion of the
amount owed earfier than it Is due. Early payments will nol, unless agreed lo by Lender in wiiling, relieve Borrower of Borrower's obligation to
continue to make payments under the payment schedule. Rather, early payments will reduce the principal batance due and may result in Borrower's
-making fewer pdyments. Borrower agrees not to send Lender payments marked "paid in full", "without recourse™, or similar language. f Borrower
sends such a payment, Lendar may accept it without losing any of Lender's rights under this Nole, and Borrower will remain obligated to pay any
further amount owed to Lender. All writlen communications concerning disputed amounts, including any check or other payment instrument ihat
indicates that the paymant constitutes "payment in full” of the amount owed or that Is tendered with other conditions or limilations or as full satisfaction
of a disputed amount must be mailed or delivered lo: Deposit Bank, a division of First Commonwealth Bank; DuBois Office; 2 East Long Avenue; PO
Box 607A; Dubois, PA 15801.

INTEREST AFTER DEFAULT. Upon default, including failure lo pay upon final maturity, Lender, at its option, may, if permitted under applicable law,
increase the Interest rate on this Note 5.000 percentage points. The interast rate will not exceed the maximum rate permitted by applicable law. 1f
judgment is entered in connection with this Note, interest will continue to accrue on this Note afler judgment at the existing interest rate provided for in
this Note. :

DEFAULT. Each of the lollowing sha!l constitute an event of delau!t ("Event of Datault") under this Note:
Payment Defaull. Borrower fails to make any payment when due under this Note.

Other Defaults. Borrower fails to comply wilh or to perform any other term, obligation, covenan! or condition contained in this Note or in any of
the related documents or to comply with or to perform any term, obligation, covenant or condilion contained in any olher agreemen! between
Lender and Borrower. .

False Statements. Any warranty, representation or stalement made or furnished to Lender by Borrower or on Borrower's behalf under this Note
or the related documents is false or misleading in any material respect, either now or at the time made or furnished or becomes false or misleading
at any lime thereafter.

Death or Insolvency. The dissolution of Borrower (regardless ol whether election to continue is made), Jny member withdraws from Borrower, or
any other termination of Borrower's existence as @ going business or the death of any member, the insolvency of Borrower, the appoiniment of &
recelver for any part ot Borrower's property, any assignment for the benefit of crediors, any type of credilor workout, or the commencement of any
proceeding under any bankruplcy or insolvency laws by or against Borrower.

Creditor or Forlelture P gs. Ci it of or forfeiture proceedings, whether by judicial proceeding, seli-help,
repossession or any other method, by any creditor of Borrower or by any governmental agency against any coliateral securing the loan. This
. includss a garnishment of any of Borrower's accounts, including deposit accounts, wilh Lender. However, this Event of Dafault shali not apply if
there is a good feith dispute by Borrower as to the validily or reasonableness of the claim which is the basis of the creditor or forteiture proceeding
and if Borrower gives Lender written notice of the creditor or forfeiture proceeding and deposils with Lender monies or a surety bond for the
creditor or forfeiture proceeding, in an amount determined by Lender, in its sole discretion, as being an adequate reserve or bond for the dispule.

Events Aftecting Guarantor. Any of the preceding events occurs with respect to any Guarantor of any of the indebtedness or any Guarantor dies
or becomes incompelent, or revokes or dispules the validily of, or liability under, any guaranty of the indebtedness evidenced by this Note. (n the
event of a death, Lender, at its oplion, may, but shall not be required to, permit the Guarantor's estate to assume unconditionally the obligations
arlsing under the guaranty in a manner satislactory to Lender, and, in doing so, cure any Event of Default.

Adverse Change. A material adverse change occurs in Borrower's financial condition, or Lender believes the prospect of payment ar
performance of this Nole is impaired. N . .

Insecurlty. Lender in good faith believes itself insecure.

Cure Provislons. !f any default, other than a defaut in payment is curable and if Borrower has not been given a nolice of a2 breach of the same
- provision of this Nole within the preceding twelve (12) months, it may be cured {and no event of default will have occurred) it Borrower, after
receiving written nolice from Lender demanding cure of such defaull: (1) cures the default within fifteen (15) days; or (2} if the cure requires
more than fifleen (15) days, immadiately Initiates steps which Lender deems in Lender’s sole discretion lo be sufficient to cure the default and
thereafler continues and completes all reasonable and necessary steps sufficient to produce compliance as soon as reasonably practlical.

LENDER'S RIGHTS. Upon default, Lender may, after giving such nofices as required by applicable law, declare the entire unpaid principa! balance on
this Note and all accrued unpaid interest immediately due, and then Borrower will pay that amount.

EXPENSES. !f Lender institutes any suit or action to enforce any of the terms of this Nole, Lander shall be entitled to recover such sum as the court
may adjudge reasonable. Whether or not any court action is involved, and to the extent not prohibiled by law, all reasonable expenses Lender incurs
that in Lender's opinion are necessary at any time lor ihe protection of Its inferest or the enforcement of ils rights shall become a part of the loan
payable on demand and shall bear Interest al the Nole rale from the dale of the expenditure untii repaid. Expenses covered by this paragraph include,
without limitation, however subject to any limits under applicable law, Lender's expenses for bankrupley proceedings (including efforts to modity or
vacate any automatic stay or injunction), and appeals, to the extent permittad by applicable law. Borrower also will pay any court costs, in addition to
all other sums provided by law. .

JURY WAIVER. Lender and Borrower hereby waive the right lo any jury frial In any action, proceeding, or counierclaim brought by elther
Lender or Borrower against the other.

RIGHT OF SETOFF. To the exten! permilted by applicable law, Lender reserves a right of setoff in all Borower's accounts with Lender (whether
checking, savings, or some other account). This includes all accounts Borrower holds joinlly with someone else and all accounts Borrower may open in
the future. However, this doas not include any IRA or Keagh accounts, or any trust accounts for which setoff would be prohiblied by law. Borrower
authorizes Lender, to the extent permilled by applicable law, to charge or setoff all sums owing on the indebledness agains! any and all such accounts,
and, at Lender’s option, to adminisiratively freeze all such accounts fo allow Lender lo protect Lender's charge and setoff rights provided in ihis
paragraph.

COLLATERAL. Borrower acknowledges this Note is secured by SECURITY INTEREST IN A 1989 FREIGHTLINER VIN #2FUYDSYBOKV349502, A
1990 FREIGHTLINER VIN #1FUYDSYBSLH381930, A 1989 FREIGHTLINER VIN #1FUYDCYB3IKP355505, A 1988 VOLVO VIN
#IWUWDCJGEJIN124094, A 1989 VOLVO VIN #4VIWDBCHBKNG22087 AND A 1993 KENWORTH T600 VIN # 1XKAD69X1PS586710. COMMERCIAL
GUARANTY OF TARA L FINLEY, KEVEN J FINLEY, OCIE PAUL CAIN AND CHERYL CAIN.

" LIMITATION OF ACTION. If the Borrower has any cause of aclion against the Lender, now or in the future, arising oul of the Related Documents and




PROMISSORY NOTE
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the transactions contemplated by ihe Related Documents, whether in conlract or tort or otherwise, the Borrower must assert the claim within one year

of the occurrence of the event which gives rise to a cause of action. If the Borrower does not assert the claim within one year of the occurence of a

cause of action, the Borrower will be barred from asserting the claim. Borrower and Lender agree that thejone year time period is reasonable and
. sufficient for the Borrower to investigate and act upon the claim and that the provision shall survive any termination of the Agreement.

LATE CHARGE. A late charge will be assessed in the amount of 5% of the regular payment or portion thereof that remains unpaid for more than ten
(10) days beyond the due date. The minimum late charge amount is $25.00. This charge will be immediately due and payable.

SUCCESSOR INTERESTS. The terms of this Note shall be binding upon Borrower, and upon Borrower's heirs, personal representalives, successors
and assigns, and shall inure lo the benefit of Lender and its successors and assigns.

GENERAL PROVISIONS. Lender may delay or forgo enforcing any of its rights or remedies under this Note withoul losing them. Borrower and any
other person who signs, guarantees or endorses this Note, to the extent allowed by law, waive presentment, demand for payment, and nolice of
dishonor. Upon any change in the terms of this Note, and unless otherwise expressly stated in wriling, no party whao signs this Note, whether as maker,
guarantor, accommodation maker or endorser, shall be released from liabiity. All such parties agree that Lender may renew or extend (repealedly and
for any length of time) this loan or release any party or guarantor or collateral; or impalr, fail to realize upon or perfect Lender's securily interest in the
collateral; and take any other action deemed necessary by Lender without the consent of or notice 1o anyone. All such parties also agree that Lender
may modity this Ioan without the consent of or notice to anyone other than the party with whom the modification is made. The obligations under this
Note gre joint and several. If any portion of this Note Is for any reason determined to be unenforceable, it will not aftect the enforceability of any other
” provisions of this Note. ’

CONFESSION OF JUDGMENT. Borrower hereby irrevocably authorizes and empowers any atlorney or the Prothonotary or Clerk of any Court in the
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, or elsewhers, to appear at any time for Borrower and, with or without complaint filed, as of any term, confess or enter
judgment against Borrower for the entire principal balance of this Note and all accrued interest, together with costs of suit, end an eftorney’s
commisslon of ten percent (10%) of the unpaid principal balance and accrued interest for collection, but in any event not less than Five Hundred Dollars
(8500); and for so doing, this Note or a copy of this Note verified by affidavit shall be sufficient warrant. The authority granted in this Note to confess
judgment against Borrower shall not be exhausted by any exercise of that authorily, but shall continue from time to time and at all times unil payment in
full of all amounts due under this Note.

PRIOR TO SIGNING THIS NOTE, BORROWER READ AND UNDERSTOOD ALL THE PROVISIONS OF THIS NOTE. BORROWER AGREES TO
THE TERMS OF THE NOTE.

BORROWER ACKNOWLEDGES RECEIPT OF A COMPLETED COPY OF THIS PROMISSORY NOTE.

. THIS NOTE IS GIVEN UNDER SEAL AND IT IS INTENDED THAT THIS NOTE IS AND SHALL CONSTITUTE AND HAVE THE EFFECT OF A
SEALED INSTRUMENT ACCORDING TO LAW. . .

BORROWER:

KTF TRANSPORT LLC

LASER PRO Lenging, Ver. 5,12.01.03 Copr, Harland Financla) $olutions, Inc, 1997, 2002, Al Rights Raservad, - PA LABANKOSICFIMPLIDZOFC TR-0712 PR-CLOTEAM



CHANGE IN TERMS AGREEMENT

References in the shaded area are for Lender 's use only and do not limit the applicabllity of this document lo any pamcular loan or llem
Any item above containing ****" has been omitted due to text length limitation.

Borrower: KTF TRANSPORT LLC (TIN: 25-1883760) Lender: FIRST COMMONWEALTH BANK
- 1672 TREASURE LAKE Downtown Dubois Office
DUBOIS, PA 15801 2 East Long Avenue
P.O. Box 607A

Dubols, PA 15801
(800) 711-2265

Principal Amount: $48,000.00 Date of Agreement: l/#’?‘?/dj;

DESCRIPTION OF EXISTING INDEBTEDNESS. Promissory Note in the amount of Forty-Eight Thousand and 00/100 Dollars ($48,000.00) dated July
22, 2002 with a current principal balance of Forty Thousand Six Hundred Seventeen and 00/100 Doliars ($40,617.00).

DESCRIPTION OF COLLATERAL. As set forth in the collateral section of the Promissory Note dated July 22, 2002.

DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE IN TERMS. In consideration of a $50.00 fee, First Commonwealth Bank will make the following changes to the
- Promissory Note. First Cammonwealth Bank will grant principal forebearance on the following payments: January 5, 2003, February 5, 2003, March 5,

2003 and April 5, 2003. Extend the maturity date from August 5, 2004 to April 5, 2007 and starting with the May 5, 2003 monthly payment date, reduce
the monthly payment from $2,168.69 to $984.30. This new monthly payment of $384.30 will continue until maturity. As a further zondition to approval

of this change in terms, the interest due to April 5, 2003 in the amount of $1,025.48 will be paid al the signing of this agreement.

CONTINUING VALIDITY. Except as expressly changed by this Agreement, the terms of the original obligation or obligations, including all agreements
evidenced or securing the obligation(s), remain unchanged and in {uli force and effect. Consent by Lender to this Agreement does not waive Lender's
right to strict performance of the abligation(s) as changed, nor otligate Lender to make any future change in terms. Nothing in this Agreement will
constitute a satisfaction of the obligation(s). it is the intention of Lender to retain as liable parlies all makers and endorsers of the original obligation(s),
including accommodation parties, unless a party is expressly released by Lender in writing. Any maker or endorser, including accommodation makers,
will not be released by virtue of this Agreement. If any person who signed the original obligation does not sign this Agreament below, then all persons
signing below acknowledge that this Agreement is given conditionally, based on the represemauon to Lender that the non-signing panty consents to the
changes and provisions of this Agreement or otherwise will not be released by it. This waiver applies not only to any initial extension, modification or
release, but also to all such subsequent actions.

THIS AGREEMENT 1S GIVEN UNDER SEAL AND [T IS INTENDED THAT THIS AGREEMENT IS AND SHALL CONSTITUTE AND HAVE THE
EFFECT OF A SEALED INSTRUMENT ACCORDING TO LAW.

PRIOR TO SIGNING THIS AGREEMENY, BORROWER READ AND UNDERSTOOD ALL THE PROVISIONS OF THIS AGREEMENT. BORROWER
AGREES TO THE TERMS OF THE AGREEMENT.

CIT SIGNERS:

KTF TRANSPORT LLC

LASER PRO Lindrg. Var. § 2020007 Cogy. Mariant Finanvctel Soimons, Ire. 1987, 2003, A2 Faghts Raaerved. - PA LY RS TR-41840

The undersigned guaxanfors hexreby consent to the above described' changes.

(seal)

(seal)

R?gé J. %ley/ 124
. 6)61—/’ '\ D/ —/Téeal)

Ocie Paul Cain

/%L 4./ (ﬂ%‘ (seal)

Cheryl Ca




K CHANGE IN TERMS AGREEMENT

Reterences in the shaded area are for Lender's use only and do not limit the applicability of this documem to any pamcular Ioan or ilem,
Any item above containing ***** has been omitied due to text length limitatiord

Borrower; KTF Transport, LLC (TIN: 25-1883760) Lender: FIRST COMMONWEALTH BANK
. 1672 Treasure Lake Downtown Dubois Office
Dubols, PA 15801 2 East Long Avenue

' £.0. Box 607A
. Dubols, PA 15801
(800) 711-2265

Principal Amount: $33,867.50 Interest Rate: 7.500% Date of Agreement: October 8, 2004
DESCRIPTION OF EXISTING INDEBTEDNESS. As set forth in Promissory Note dated July 22, 2002.
DESCRIPTION OF COLLATERAL. As set forth in Promissory Note dated July 22, 2002.

DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE IN TERMS. Effective October 5, 2004, set interest at a fixed rate of 7.50%. Beginning with payment due November 5,
2004, monthly principal and inlerest payments will be Four Hundred and Three and 92/100 US dollars ($403.92). Maturity date will be October 5, 2014.

. Add collateral of property located at 1672 Treasure Lake Road, Dubois Pennsylvania, 15801.

CONTINUING VALIDITY. Except as expressly changed by this Agreement, the terms of the original obligation or obllgahons including all agreements
evidenced or securing the abligation(s), remain unchanged and in full force and effect. Consent by Lender to this Agreemeni does not waive Lender's
fight to strict performance of the obligation(s) as changed, nor obligate Lender to make any future change in terms. Nothing in this Agreement will
constitute a satisfaction of the obligation(s). It is the intention of Lender to retain as liable parties all makers and endorsers of the original obligation(s),
including accommodation parties, unless a party is expressly released by Lender in writing. Any maker or endorser, including accommodation makers,
will not be released by virtue of this Agreement. If any person who signed the original obligation does not sign this Agreement below, then all persons
signing below acknowledge that this Agreement is given conditionally, based on the representation to Lender that the non-signing panty consents to the
changes and provisions of this Agreement or otherwise will not be released by it. This waiver applies not only to any initial extension, modification or
release, but also to all such subsequent actions.

THIS AGREEMENT IS GIVEN UNDER SEAL AND IT IS INTENDED THAT THIS AGREEMENT IS AND SHALL CONSTITUTE AND HAVE THE
EFFECT OF A SEALED.INSTRUMENT ACCORDING TO LAW.

’ PRIOR TO SIGNING THIS AGREEMENT, BORROWER READ AND UNDERSTOOD ALL THE PROVISIONS OF THIS AGREEMENT. BORROWER

AGREES TO THE TERMS OF THE AGREEMENT.

CIT SIGNERS:

KTF TRANSPQRT, LLC

Ocie Paul Cain. Guaranior

LASER PRO Longing, Var, 5,73.20007 Copr. Hertend Anancis! Soktions, ing. (397, 2004 AN Rights Reserved. - PA FC TR13686
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Attorneys

November 2, 2005 VIA CERTIFIED MAIL, RETURN RECEIPT
: REQUESTED AND REGULAR MAIL

KTF Transport LLC
1672 Treasure Lake
DuBois, PA 15801

Re:  Notice of Defauit and Demand for Payment
Dear Gentlemen:

Reference is made to that certain promissory note which you executed and delivered to
First Commonwealth Bank, formerly Deposit Bank (collectively the "Obligation”).

" The Obligation provides that it shall be a "Default” if there is a failure to make payment

when due.

The Obligation provides that FirstACommonwealth Bank (the “Bank”), as a remedy
available upon default, may accelerate the outstanding amounts due and demand

payment of all outstanding principal, accrued interest, and costs permitted in the Nate.

You have failed to make payments as required under the terms of the Obligation and this

constitutes an Event of Defauit.

The Bank heréby declares the entire balance of the Obligation to be immediately due -
and owing and makes demand for immediate payment. As of October 28, 2005 the
amount necessary to pay off thé Obligation is $34,283.48. The last payment received
was on October 13, 2005, howeyer the Obligation remains due for July 5, 2005.

Additional interest and late charges shall continue to accrue.

Payment of all amounts due should be made by cashier's check to First Commonwealth
Bank and directed to Dennis Baldwin at 654 Philadelphia Street, P.O. Box 400, Indiané,'il e
Pennsylvania 15701-0400. For a current payoff please contact Mr. Baldwin at 724-463
2567. ' iy

EXHIBIT

K_FIN:260460-1 011555-122316

P} 3, P.C. 1500 One PPG Place  Pittsburgh, PA 15222 p.412.566.1212 f. 412.594.5619 'www.tuc rlaw,
111 N. Front Street  P.O.Box 889  Harrisburg, PA 17108 p. 717.234.4121 f._717.232.§89‘2‘
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Attorneys

KTF Transport LLC
November 2, 2005
Page 2

The Bank reserves all rights and remedies that it has or may have under the Notes, anyv

other loan documents executed in connection with the Notes, any other loan documents

executed by the Borrower, any third party obligor, any pledgor, or any guarantor, and/or

at law, in equity or ctherwi

Se.

Your immediate attention to this matter is recommended.

Very truly yours,

ERG, P.C.
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VERIFICATION

I, Dennis A. Baldwin, Special Assets Officer of First Commonwealth Bank, hereby certify
that the averments of fact contained in the foregoing Complaint in Confession of Judgment are
true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information and belief: that | am authorized to make
this declaration on behalf of the Plaintiff, and that it is made subject to the penalties of 18

Pa.C.S.A. § 4904, relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

Ll

Special Assets Qfficer
First Commonwealth Bank

Denni;A. Baldwi

261097.1:BF
11155-122316



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

FIRST COMMONWEALTH BANK, ) CIVIL DIVISION
f/k/a DEPOSIT BANK, )
)
Plaintiff, ) No.
)
VS, )
)
KTF TRANSPORT, LLC, )
)
Defendant. )
i AFFIDAVIT

i hereby certify that the facts set forth in the foregoing Complaint in Confession of
Judgment are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information and belief; that the
Exhibits attached to the Complaint in Confession of Judgment are true and correct copies of the
originals; that the Defendant is in default under the Note; that the underlying transaction giving rise
to this action is commercial in nature and is not a consumer credit transaction against a natural

person; and that | am authorized to make this Affidavit.

T\ o

DennislA. Balde

Special\Assets Officer
First Commonwealth Bank
Sworn to and subscribed before me
NOTARIA%?E#T
LESHIA K
[%@/ w m INDIANA, INDIANA COUNTY
s MY COMMISSION EXPIRES SEPT. 24, 2008

Notary Public

My commission expires: q, 24-08
261097.1:BF/#11555-122316
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

FIRST COMMONWEALTH BANK, " -

flk/a DEPOSIT BANK,
Plaintiff,

VS.

KTF TRANSPORT, LLC,

Defendant.

CIVIL DIVISION '

No. 0~1819CD

COMPLAINT IN
CONFESSION OF JUDGMENT

Filed on Behalf of FIRST
COMMONWEALTH BANK, f/k/a
DEPOSIT BANK, Plaintiff

Counsel of record for this party:

Thomas E. Reiber, Esquire
Pa |.D. #41825

Angela M. Sheffler, Esquire
Pa. |.D. #90855

TUCKER ARENSBERG, P.C.
Firm #287

1500 One PPG Place
Pittsburgh, PA 15222

(412) 566-1212



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

FIRST COMMONWEALTH BANK, CIVIL DIVISION
f/k/a DEPOSIT BANK,
Plaintiff, No. D5—189-CD

vs.
KTF TRANSPORT, LLC,

Defendant.

L N e e N e S e S S

NOTICE OF ENTRY OF JUDGMENT

To: KTF Transport, LLC
1672 Treasure Lake
DuBois, PA 15801

You are hereby notified that a judgment was entered against you by confession in the

above captioned proceeding on _ Movermes A\ , 2005.

The amount of the judgment is $37',624.09, plus interest accruing at the contract rate and

costs and expenses of suit.

Prothonotary, Clearfield Coukfm

261097.1:BF
11555-122316
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY ,
PENNSYLVANIA
STATEMENT OF JUDGMENT

First Commonwealth Bank

Plaintiff(s)
No.: 2005-01819-CD
Real Debt: $37,624.09
Atty’s Comm: $

Vs. Costs: §

Int. From: $

KTF Transport, LLC Entry: $20.00

Defendant(s)

Instrument: Confession of Judgment
Date of Entry: November 21, 2005

Expires: November 21, 2010

Certified from the record this 21st day of November, 2005.

William A. Shaw, Prothonotary

o e sk 2k sk ok ok ok sk sk sk ok %k ok ok 3k ok ok sk sk sk sk ok sk e o sk sk 3 ok ok sk ok sk sk sk ok sk sk ok sk Sk Sk sk sk sk ok sk sk ke ok ok sk ok sk ok s ok sk sk ok ok ok ok ok ok ok ok ok ke ok ok ok ke ok ok sk sk

SIGN BELOW FOR SATISFACTION

Received on , , of defendant full satisfaction of this Judgment,
Debt, Interest and Costs and Prothonotary is authorized to enter Satisfaction on the same.

Plaintiff/Attorney

% e,



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

FIRST COMMONWEALTH BANK, CIVIL DIVISION
flk/a DEPOSIT BANK,
Plaintiff, No. 05-1819-CD
VS.
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
KTF TRANSPORT, LLC, UNDER RULE 2958.1
Defendant.

Filed on Behalf of FIRST
COMMONWEALTH BANK,
flk/a DEPOSIT BANK, Plaintiff

Counsel of Record for This Party:

Thomas E. Reiber, Esquire

Pa. |.D. No. 41825

Angela M. Abreu, Esquire

Pa. 1.D. No. 90855

TUCKER ARENSBERG, P.C.
Firm No. 287

1500 One PPG Place
Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15222
(412) 566-1212

5%9%0 &

DEC 0 52%@

William A, Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

FIRST COMMONWEALTH BANK, CIVIL DIVISION
fik/a DEPCSIT BANK,
Plaintiff, No. 05-1819-CD

VS.

KTF TRANSPORT, LLC,

L A SR o S AU W W

Defendant.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE UNDER RULE 2958.1

The undersigned hereby certifies that service of the Notice Under Rule 2958.1 of
Judgment and Execution thereon was served upon the Defendant by certified mail return receipt
requested on November 30, 2005. A true and correct copy of the certified mail receipt is attached

hereto as Exhibit "A".

A true and correct copy of the Notice Under 2958.1 is attached hereto.

TUCKER ARENXSBERG, P.C.

By:

Thdmas E/Reiber, Esquire

Pa. I.D. No. 41825

Angela M. Abreu, Esquire

Pa. 1.D. No. 90855

1500 One PPG Place

Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15222

(412) 566-1212

Attorneys for First Commonwealth Bank,
f/k/a Deposit Bank, Plaintiff

262566.1:8F
11555-122316
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CL'EARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

FIRST COMMONWEALTH BANK, CIVIL BIVISION

f/k/a DEPOSIT BANK,
Plaintiff, Nq. 05-1819-CD
Vs, '

KTF TRANSPORT, LLC,

Defendants.

Notice Under Rule 2958.1
" of Judgment and Execution Thereon

NOTICE OF DEFENDANT'S RIGHTS

To:-  KTF Transport, LLC : A - | /
1672 Treasure Lake :
DuBois, PA 15801
A judgment in the amount of $37,624.09 has been entered against you and in favor of

the blaintiff without any prior notice or hearing based on a confession of judgment contained in

a written agreement or other paper allegedly s}gned by you. The sheriff may take your money -

-or other property to pay the jud'gmeni at any time after thirty (30) days after the date on which

this notice is served on you.

You may have legal rights to defeat the judgment or to prevent your money or property
from being taken. YOU MUST FILE A PETITION SEEKING RELIEF FROM THE JUDGMENT
AND PRESENT IT TO A JUDGE WITHIN THIRTY (30) DAYS AFTER THE DATE ON WHICH

THIS NOTICE IS SERVED ON YOU OR YOU MAY LOSE YOUR RIGHTS.



YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO NOT
HAVE A LAWYER, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW. THIS -

OFFICE CAN PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION ABOUT HIRING A LAWYER.

IF YOU CANNOT AFFORD TO HIRE A LAWYER, THIS OFFICE MAY BE ABLE TO
PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION ABOUT AGENCIES THAT MAY OFFER LEGAL
SERVICES TO ELIGIBLE PERSONS AT A REDUCED FEE OR NO FEE.

bavid S. Meholick, Court Administrator
- Clearfield County.Courthouse

* " Clearfield, Pennsylvania 16830
Telephone: (814) 765-2641 (ext. 5982)

TUCKER ARENSBERG, P.C.

Thomas E. Re'iber, Esquire

Pa. 1.D. No. 41825

Angela M. Sheffler, Esquire

Pa. 1.D. No. 90855

1500 One PPG Place
Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania- 15222
(412) 566-1212

Attorneys for First Commonwealth Bank,
f/k/a Deposit Bank, Plaintiff ..

262024.1:BF
11555-122316
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